have been inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect the 

interpretation of this Agreement;  

1.2.15 All interest, if applicable and payable under this Agreement, shall accrue from 

day to day and be calculated on the basis of a year of three hundred and sixty-

five (365) days;  

1.2.16 The words “hereof” or “herein”, if and when used in this Agreement shall mean 

a reference to this Agreement;  

1.2.17 The terms “including” or “including without limitation” shall mean that any 

list of examples following such term shall in no way restrict or limit the

[...]

dated 09.06.2025, Projects selected under this RfS will be eligible for grant of 

VGF support through PSDF by the Government for development of BESS, 

and the same will be disbursed through the GRIDCO. 

10.8.2 Under this RfS, VGF amount eligible for each BESSD shall be limited to the 

amount calculated @Rs. 18,00,000/MWh (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs per MWh) 

for the Project Capacity awarded 

BESS Developer shall submit certificate for the capital cost incurred for the 

Project awarded capacity, duly certified by the Statutory Auditors, within six 

months from the COD. 

10.8.3 VGF will be sanctioned separately for each Project, based on the Project